[No. 169, A.]

[Published April 14, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 231.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Flambeau to issue bonds to pay the judgment against it in favor of McKinley and Evans.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The town of Flambeau, in Chippewa Bonds. county, Wisconsin, is hereby authorized to issue its coupon bonds whenever the board of supervisors of said town shall so determine, by a recorded vote, to the amount of not exceeding two thousand dollars, for the purpose of paying the balance due on the judgment entered against said town in the circuit court for said county in tavor of McKipley and Evans.

SECTION 2. Said bonds shall bear interest at the interest. rate of six per cent. payable semi-annually, and shall be made payable to bearer at some one of the banks

in said county.

Said bonds shall be made payable one. When payable. SECTION 3. half in one year and one half in two years after the They shall be sold at not less date of their issue. than par, under the direction of said board, and the proceeds used to pay and discharge said judgment.

SECTION 4. Said bonds shall be signed by the chairman of the board of supervisors and attested by the town clerk of said town, and the said board shall levy a tax sufficient to pay said bonds as they come due, together with the interest thereon.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after after its passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1882.

[No. 47, 8.]

[Published April 7, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 232.

AN ACT to amend chapter 137 of the laws of 1881 entitled an act to authorize the town of Kewaunee to build and maintain a bridge across the Kewaunee river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The town board of supervisors of the Bridge across town of Kewaunee, in the county of Kewaunee, is er. hereby authorized to build and maintain a bridge across the Kewaunee river, to commence at the foot of Main street, in the village of Kewaunee, on the south side of said river, to a highway on the north side of said river, the said highway running on the section line be-

tween sections seventeen (17) and eighteen (18), township twenty-three (23) north, of range twenty-five (25) east.

Keep same in repar.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of said town board of supervisors, when said bridge is completed, to keep the same in good repair, and to keep at all seasons of navigation, sufficient manual force to open and close the same so as to admit the passage of vessels and other water crafts with the least possible delay.

Funds neces-

SECTION 3. The funds necessary to build and maintain said bridge shall be raised by taxation upon all the taxable property in the said town of Kewaunes, to be levied and collected as other taxes in said town are levied and collected; provided, however, that the question of raising money to build such bridge be submitted to a vote of the qualified electors of said town at any annual town meeting as provided in subdivision 7 of section 776 of the revised statutes.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1882.

[No. 164, S.]

[Published April 7, 1882]

## CHAPTER 233.

AN ACT to amend chapter 211 of the laws of 1881, entitled an act to encourage the manufacture of syrup and sugar, and for other purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Syrupland sugar.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated for the professor of agriculture in charge of the experimental farm of the state university, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand dollars, to be expended in the manner and for the purpose contemplated by chapter 211 of the laws of 1881 entitled "an act to encourage the manufacture of syrup and sugar, and for other purposes, and the disbursement of said money shall be subject to provisions of said chapter.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1882.